MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE
One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

CHAPTER 572

AN ACT Providing for Voluntary Water Quality Monitors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 38, § 424, additional. Title 38 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 424, to read as follows:

§ 424. Voluntary water quality monitors

The Commissioner of Environmental Protection may appoint voluntary water quality monitors to serve at the will and pleasure of the commissioner.

Such monitors are authorized to take water samples and tests of the waters of this State at such times and at such places and in such manner as the commissioner shall direct and to forward such water samples and test results to the commissioner for analysis.

The commissioner is authorized to provide such monitors with such sampling materials and equipment as he deems necessary, provided that such equipment and materials shall at all times remain the property of the State and shall be immediately returned to the commissioner upon his direction.

Such monitors shall not be construed to be employees of this State for any purpose.

The commissioner or his representative shall conduct schools to instruct said monitors in the methods and techniques of water sample taking and issue to said monitors an identification card or certificate showing their appointment and training.

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated to the Department of Environmental Protection from the General Fund the sum of \$4,375 to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1973-74

1974-75

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF

All Other

\$2,500

\$1,875

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 573

AN ACT Exempting Hearing Aids from the Sales Tax.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 36, § 1760, sub-§ 5-A, additional. Section 1760 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new subsection 5-A to read as follows:

5-A. Hearing Aids. Sales of hearing aids.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 574

AN ACT Relating to Management and Maintenance of State of Maine Building at Eastern States Exposition.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 7, § 403, additional. Title 7 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 403 to read as follows:

§ 403. State of Maine Building at Eastern States Exposition

The department shall operate and maintain the State of Maine Building, previously erected upon the Eastern States Agricultural and Industrial Exposition, Inc., at West Springfield, Massachusetts, for the purpose of exhibiting, publicizing and advertising Maine's products and resources in agriculture, industry, fisheries, forests, wildlife and recreation. The department shall have complete control and supervision of all exhibits held in such building.

- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 10, § 611, sub-§ 5, repealed. Subsection 5 of section 611 of Title 10 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 10 of chapter 442 of the public laws of 1969, is repealed as follows:
- 5. State of Maine building. Operate and maintain the State of Maine building, previously erected upon the grounds of the Eastern States Agricultural and Industrial Exposition, Inc., at West Springfield, Massachusetts, for the purpose of exhibiting, publicizing and advertising Maine's products and resources in agriculture, industry, fisheries, forests, wildlife, recreation, education and social and cultural developments. The division shall have complete control and supervision of all exhibits held in such building
- Sec. 3. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Agriculture the sum of \$3,000 to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1973-74 1974-75

AGRICULTURE, DEPARTMENT OF

All Other \$1,800 \$1,200

Sec. 4. Effective date. This Act shall become effective October 1, 1973.